any failure to satisfy any or all of such contingencies. 

7. TERMINATION, EXPIRATION AND RETURN OF THE FEE  

7.1. In the event this Agreement expires pursuant to Section 3 hereof, SpiderSmart will 
refund a portion of the Fee in an amount that is equal to the sum of Two Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), if Applicant requests such refund between the 
121st and 240th day after paying the deposit.    

7.2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, SpiderSmart has the right to 
terminate this Agreement for any reason before the end of the Term by providing

[...]

Continuing Franchise Fee.  A user access fee will be payable by Franchisee to SSI starting 
at the beginning of the seventh (7th) month after the date of opening the center for business. 
The amount of this fee is the greater of five percent (5%) of Gross Revenue or One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) per month.  The payment is due to SSI on due 
date specified by SSI. SSI may increase this fee to account for inflation as provided in 
Section 4.m. 

c. Advertising Expenditure.  Each month, Franchisee agrees to spend not less than Two 
Hundred Dollars ($200) on advertising within the Protected Territory, subject to approval

[...]

written report of Franchisee’s gross revenues, total payroll expense (excluding payment 
to owners or general managers) and rent paid during the calendar year just ended.  If 
Franchisee fails to provide this report by the due date, then SSI may charge Franchisee a 
fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

h. Failure to Input Customer Data Fee.  If Franchisee fails to input all Customer Data 
into SSI's software system then SSI may charge Franchisee a fee of One Thousand 
Dollars ($1,000) per month.   

i. Automated Bank Draft.  Franchisee must pay all monthly or regular periodic fees by